Agenda: Program Updates, Clearance of Concepts.

Address: National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences, National Institutes of Health, NCI Shady Grove 1E32/1E34, 9609 Medical Center Drive, Rockville, MD 20850, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Anna L. Ramsey-Ewing, Ph.D., Executive Secretary, National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences, 9609 Medical Center Drive, Room 1E454, Rockville, MD 20850, anna.ramseyewing@ nih.gov, (301) 435–0809.

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice no later than 15 days after the meeting at NCATSCouncilInput@ mail.nih.gov. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

In the interest of security, NIH has procedures at <a href="https://www.nih.gov/about-nih/visitor-information/campus-access-security">https://www.nih.gov/about-nih/visitor-information/campus-access-security</a> for entrance into on-campus and off-campus facilities. All visitor vehicles, including taxicabs, hotel, and airport shuttles will be inspected before being allowed on campus. Visitors attending a meeting on campus or at an off-campus federal facility will be asked to show one form of identification (for example, a government-issued photo ID, driver's license, or passport) and to state the purpose of their visit.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https://ncats.nih.gov/advisory/council, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.859, Pharmacology, Physiology, and Biological Chemistry Research; 93.350, B—Cooperative Agreements; 93.859, Biomedical Research and Research Training, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 16, 2024.

## David W. Freeman,

Supervisory Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–30325 Filed 12–19–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Dental and Craniofacial Research Council.

The meeting will be held as a virtual meeting and is partially open to the public as indicated below. Individuals who plan to view the virtual meeting and need special assistance to view the meeting, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify Ms. Karon Yarborough (karon.yarborough@nih.gov) or use the Federal Relay, 1–800–877–8339, in advance of the meeting. The open session will be videocast and can be accessed from the NIH Videocasting website (http://videocast.nih.gov/). Registration is not required to access the videocast.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Dental and Craniofacial Research Council.

Date: January 22, 2025.

Open: 10:00 a.m. to 1:15 p.m.

Agenda: Report of the Director, NIDCR and concept clearances.

Address: National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Closed: 1:30 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate BSC report to council.

Address: National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Closed: 2:30 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Address: National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Yasaman Shirazi, Ph.D., Branch Chief, National Institute of Dental & Craniofacial Research, National Institutes of Health, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–594–5593, Email: yasaman.shirazi@nih.gov.

Any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding the statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice. The statement should include the name, address, telephone number and when applicable, the business or professional affiliation of the interested person.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https://www.nidcr.nih.gov/about-us/advisory-committees/advisory-council, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available. (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.121, Oral Diseases and Disorders Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 17, 2024.

#### Bruce A. George,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–30446 Filed 12–19–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## **National Institutes of Health**

# Office of the Secretary; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(a) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the Interagency Autism Coordinating Committee.

The meeting will be virtually held and is open to public viewing. The connection information and how to access the meeting will be available on the IACC website <a href="https://iacc.hhs.gov/meetings/iacc-meetings/2025/summary-of-advances/january14/">https://iacc.hhs.gov/meetings/iacc-meetings/2025/summary-of-advances/january14/</a>. Advanced registration is recommended. Individuals wishing to participate virtually that need special assistance or other reasonable accommodations should submit a request to the Contact Person listed on this notice at least seven (7) business days prior to the meeting.

The purpose of the IACC meeting is to discuss the committee's nominations of articles for the 2024 IACC Summary of Advances in Autism Research report. The final report will summarize the top 20 advances in autism biomedical and services research, as selected by the IACC.

Name of Committee: Interagency Autism Coordinating Committee 2024 IACC Summary of Advances in Autism Research.

Date: January 14, 2025.

Time: 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Agenda: To discuss the committee's nominations of articles for the 2024 IACC Summary of Advances in Autism Research

report.

Address: National Institutes of Health,
Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive

Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852. Meeting Format: Virtual Meeting.

Cost: The meeting is free and open to the public.

Registration: A registration web link will be posted on the IACC website (www.iacc.hhs.gov) prior to the meeting. Preregistration is recommended.

Contact Person: Ms. Rebecca Martin, Office of National Autism Coordination, National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, Phone: 301–435–0886.

Email: IACCPublicInquiries@ mail.nih.gov.

Technical issues: If you experience any technical problems with the zoom